ORDINANCE NO. 003-42 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING
CHANGE ORDERS TO
CONTRACTS APPROVED BY
THE TRANSIT BOARD

WHEREAS, Contracts originally approved by the Transit Board now
require approval of contract change orders that are either an amount in excess of 10% of
the original value of the contract or a cumulative amount in excess of $100,000; now,
therefore:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CHICAGO TRANSIT BOARD
OF THE CHICAGO TRANSIT AUTHORITY:

SECTION 1. The Chairman of said Board, or her designee, is authorized to
approve the following contract change orders:

1.1  Contract COOFR7793 - American Roofing & Repair Company
Original Ordinance No. 002-78
Description: Beverly Garage Roofing Renovation
Change Order No. 1 provides for the replacement of damaged insulation
Total Change Order No. 1: $44,597.85
Revised Contract Amount: $404,572.85

1.2 Contract CO1FI11007 - Laramore, Douglass, and Popham, Inc.
Original Ordinance No. 001-168
Description: Professional Architectural/Engineering Consulting Services
for the design of two new traction power substations
Change Order No. 2 to Phase | provides for the revision of control
schematics and equipment numbering for the Pershing and 50th Street
Substation
Total Change Order No. 2 to Phase I: $29,128.00
Revised Contract Amount: $1,520,786.00

1.3 Contract COOF17902 - Near North Insurance Brokerage, Inc.
Original Ordinance No. 001-37
Description: Broker/Administrator Services for an Owner Controlled
Insurance (OCIP) Wrap-Up Program for the Blue Line Douglas Branch
Renovation

ORDINANCE NO. 003-42



(Continued) -2

Change Order No. 1 to Phase Il provides for additional insurance coverage
needed for the expanded work and work area on the Douglas/Lake
Connector.

Total Change Order No. 1 to Phase 1I: $326,528.00 not to exceed

Revised Contract Amount: $13,252,953.00

1.4  Contract CO1F17969 - Kiewit/Delgado, AJV
Original Ordinance No. 001-97
Description: Blue Line Douglas Reconstruction
Change Order No. 13 provides for the following:
1.  Cicero Avenue AC Distribution

$22,675.00

2.  Station Photographic Glass Substitution
$98,339.00

3. HVAC Revisions Pulaski Station
$12,353.00

4.  Revised Footing Dimensions Bent 54003
$4,062.00

5. Modify 7 Light Poles at West Parking Lot 54 Ave. Yard
$1,729.00

6. Enlarge Exhaust Louvers at the Hermitage Substation
$2,409.00

7. Revise East Barrier Wall - Increase Depth of Footing
$4,068.00

8.  Lighting Fixtures Changed from 1000 Watts at the Pulaski Station
$1,508.00

9.  Kostner Power Station Revision
$8,476.00

10.  Furnish and install two streetlights at Christiana and Troy Streets
$5,552.00
11.  Caisson Obstruction Removal at Kostner

$6,528.00

Total Change Order No. 13: $167,699.00

ORDINANCE NO. 003-42
(Continued) -3



Change Order No. 14 provides for the following:
1.  Final Engineering Design for the Harrison Relay House
$66,020.00
2. Kostner/54th Permit Revision
$61,570.00
Total Change Order No. 14: $127,590.00

Change Order No. 15 provides for the following:
1. Revised Keeler Floor Beams
$32,407.00
2. Increase ComEd Allowance
$740,626.00
Total Change Order No. 15: $773,033.00
Revised Contract Amount: $349,896,211.20

1.5  Contract CO1FI9074 - Earth Tech, Inc.
Original Ordinance No. 001-152
Description: Professional Architectural/Engineering Consulting Services
for the design and construction phase services for the Brown Line Stations
at Kimball, Kedzie, Francisco, Rockwell, and Western Stations
Change Order No. 2 to Phase Il provides for partial demolition and/or
structural modification of adjacent buildings resulting from new station
designs
Total Change Order No. 2 to Phase 11l: $318,624.00

Change Order No. 1 to Phase IV provides funding for the Consultant to
perform the additional construction phase design services for this work.
Total Change Order No. 1 to Phase 1V: $47,567.00

Revised Contract Amount: $5,377,643.00

1.6 Contract CO1FI9072 - Gonzalez Hasbrouck, Inc.
Original Ordinance No. 001-152
Description: Professional Architectural/Engineering Consulting Services
for design and construction phase services for the Brown Line stations at
Chicago, Sedgwick, and Armitage.
ORDINANCE NO. 003-42
(Continued) -4



Change Order No. 2 to Phase Il provides for Historic Canopies.
Total Change Order No. 2 to Phase 1l: $10,687.00

Change Order No. 4 to Phase Il provides for the following:

1. The expansion of the Sedgwick Station House that was necessary for
the paid area and stairs at the new station.
$11,635.00

2. Armitage and Sedgwick Station Modifications and Reimbursable
Adjustments
$87,369.00

Total Change Order No. 4 to Phase I11: $99,004.00

Change Order No. 5 to Phase 111 provides for new lighting standards that
will provide a commonality of line identify on the Brown Line
Total Change Order No. 5 to Phase I11: $96,006.00

Change Order No. 6 to Phase Il provides for the construction of a full-scale
model of the Brown Line platform and canopy proposed design to clearly
demonstrate the proposed plans

Total Change Order No 6 to Phase I1l: $9,915.00

Revised Contract Amount: $4,153,713.00

1.7.  Contract C960P01172 - SunGard Availability Services LP
Original Ordinance 002-19
Description: Data Center Recovery and Backup Services
Change Order No. 5 for a three-month time extension and a contract
increase that will allow coverage to remain under this contract until
negotiations can be finalized, a recommendation can be presented to the
Board, and a successor contract can be executed.
Total Change Order No. 5: $54,450.00 + three month time extension
Revised Contract Amount: $1,258,000.00

ORDINANCE NO. 003-42
(Continued) -5



SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after
its passage.

APPROVED: PASSED:

Chairman Assistant Secretary

April 2, 2003 April 2, 2003



